

(Under Section 173 B N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 245(07)2025 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 15/07/2025 at 07:40 PM

2.

SI. No.	Acts	Sections
1	The Bharatia Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	317(4)/318(4)/336(3)/340(2) BNS

(a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday

Date from: 15/07/2025

Date to: 15/07/2025

Time Period: 00:00

Time from: 07:00 PM

Time to: 07:00 PM

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 15/07/2025

Time: 07:40 PM

(c) General Diary Reference: 27/IPS/2025 Date & Time: 15/07/2025 at 07:40 PM

- Type of information: Written.
- Place of occurrence: 5.
  - Direction and distance from PS: South, 1.5. km(s). Beat No.

Address: At Singjamei Yumnam Leikai, Imphal West District, Manipur.

In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

- Complainant / Informant:
  - a. Name: Tongbram Bimolchand Singh
  - b. Father's name: T. Jugin Singh
  - c. Date/Year of Birth: 10/03/1973 (d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

Sl. No.	ID Type Marci Dis	ID No.	
1	Service ID Card	ID Card No. 027392	

(h) Occupation: MPS/SDPO-Mayang Imphal.

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	
	and and a cost	Wangkhei Yonglan Leirak, Imphal East District, Manipur
2	Permanent address	The state of the s
		Wangkhei Yonglan Leirak, Imphal East District, Manipur.

j) Phone number: +91 9856128833.

## 07. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
	Md. Nawaj Khan (25) yrs,		Md Maneruddin (Father)	Kshetri Bengoon Yangbi, Imphal East District, Manipur, A/p Lilong Chingkham Dam Makha, Thoubal District, Manipur

08. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:

## 09. Particulars of properties of Stolen:

SL No.	Property Category	Property type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1	Automobile	Scooter	Alto car White in colour, bearing Regn. No. MN06L-3691, & Alto Car, Red in colour, bearing Regn No. MN06L-9010	

10. Total value of properties:

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No. if any:

St. No.	UIDB No.	
	C 11 27 1101	

## .2. First Information contents:

The Office-in-Charge, Imphal Police Stastion.

Sub: Report

I am the honour to report that today i.e., 15/07/2025 at around 03:00 pm, received a reliable information from source that some persons are indulging in forging documents like vehicle registration card, Adhaar etc. using fake documents and selling/buying vehicles with fake registration numbers etc. in and around DTO-Imphal West District Office Complex Imphal since March, 2025. Immediately, self and police teams including 1 (one) team of DTO/IW conducted patrol and search of suspected persons along NH-102, stretch from Lilong Chajing to Singjamei Yumnam Leikai during which one suspected vehicle drove towards Imphal and intercepted him at Singjamei Yumnam Leikai. He was detained for verification, He identified himself as Md. Nawaj Khan (25) yrs, S/o Md Maneruddin of Kshetri Bengoon Yangbi, Imphal East District, Manipur, A/P Lilong Chingkham Dam Makha, Thoubal District, Manipur. On physical checking the following items are found i.e., 1) One Alto car White in colour, bearing Regn. No. MN06L-3691, 2) One Registration Card of the Maruti Alto LXI, White in colour, bearing Regn. No. MN06L-3691 having Chassis No. 419519 and Engine No. 407283, 3) Adhaar one xerox copy standing in the name of Thoudam Heramani Singh, bearing No. 5047 1223 9059, 4) One Samsung Galaxy A15, Mobile Phone No. 9378076634, 5) Driving Licence in the name of Md. Nawaj Khan and 6) Sale Deed having 4 pages. On his disclosure another Maruti Alto STD, W. Red in colour with fake RC Book bearing Regn. No. MN06L-9010, having Chassis No. F8DN3047193 and Chassis No. MA3EYD81S00283596 which was found abandoned at the place near Awang khunou was also recovered. The said vehicle was bought to Imphal PS as local people gathered and started to create mob. He was arrested on the same day at 07:00 pm and the following items are seized by observing formalities today i.e 15/07/2025 at 7:30 pm

1) One Alto car White in colour, bearing Regn. No. MN06L-3691,

 One Registration Card of the Maruti Alto LXI, White in colour, bearing Regn. No. MN06L-3691 having Chassis No. 419519 and Engine No. 407283,

 Adhaar one xerox copy standing in the name of Thoudam Heramani Singh, bearing No. 5047 1223 9059,

4) One Samsung Galaxy A15, Mobile Phone No. 9378076634,

5) Driving Licence in the name of Md. Nawaj Khan and

6) Sale Deed having 4 pages.

7) One Alto Car, Red in colour, Regn No. MN06L-9010 along with Key.

8) One Registration Card bearing No. MN06L9010 having Chassis No. F8DN3047193 and Chassis No. MA3EYD81S00283596 owned by Thokehom Ranjita Devi.

The arrested person admitted that he is involved forging documents, used the same as genuine and obtained fake RC books /card and sell /received stolen vehicles.

The arrested person along with seized items are handed over to you for taking necessary legal action.

Dated/Imphal The 15th July, 2025

Sd(Tongbram Bimolchand Singh,MPS)
SDPO-Mayang Imphal,
S/o T. Jugin Singh,
of Wangkhei Yonglan Leirak,
Imphal East District, Manipur,
# 9856128833.





- Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) w/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
  - a. Registered the case and took up the investigation.
  - b. Directed (Name of LO.): N. Meiraba

Rank: Sub-Inspector.

No. :

- c. Refused investigation due to:
- d. Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of officer-in-charge,

Imphal Police Station

Name: Rakhesh Maimomcha

Rank: Sub-Inspector

No. :

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant:

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: